
     
MELBOURNE AIRPORT AUTHORITY BOARD MEETING  

AGENDA 
July 7, 2021, at 8:30 AM   

Melbourne Orlando International Airport Board Room  
  
Pledge of Allegiance       
  
Airport Announcements  
  
Action Items  
  
Approval of the minutes for the May 26, 2021, regularly scheduled Board Meeting. 
  
Item A-1  Recommendation to Approve a Purchase Order with ESA, Inc., Under Its Continuing  

Services Contract, for the Development of the Categorical Exclusion (CATEX) and Supporting 
Documentation in Accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)  
for Compliance Requirements of the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) on an “As 
Needed” Basis for Airport Related Projects through June 30, 2022, in an Amount  
Not-To-Exceed $65,000. 

 
On August 23, 2017, the Melbourne Airport Authority (MAA) entered into an agreement with Environmental 
Science Associates (ESA) to provide services related to the master plan on a continuing services contract. In 
the past, CATEX reviews were done on a per project basis and included in the grant requests to the FAA. 
Several projects on airport property for tenants and those where airport property is sold, FAA is requiring a 
CATEX before its approval of such leases or sales are approved.  The Airport currently has an open purchase 
order for $30,000 so this is a request for an increase of $35,000. 
 
In order to not delay the sale or lease of airport property when FAA approval is required, this purchase order 
will allow ESA to make revisions to the Airport Layout Plan (ALP), develop and coordinate Section 163 
reviews for the FAA and verify compliance with the NEPA where federal action requires a CATEX.  
 
Staff recommends approval of the purchase order to ESA, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed $65,000 and 
authorization for the Executive Director to execute a purchase order on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Item A-2 Recommendation to Approve Change Orders 3 through 12 to Carr & Collier Inc., for  

Scope Changes with the Terminal Renovation and Expansion: Apron Reconstruction/Expansion 
Project in the Amount of $175,254.20. 

 
The Terminal Renovation and Expansion: Apron Reconstruction/Expansion Project is based on a hard money 
bid as directed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA). Any changes to the scope of work, either 
increase or decrease requires a change order to be written and approved before the contract changes 
commence. Previously on this project, staff negotiated Change Order (CO) #01 to remove the electrical 
scope from the contract and had it rebid by the contractor. The new bid resulted in a savings of $50,000 
from the original bid that was approved by the Board in CO #02 on January 27, 2021. Since that time, staff 
has worked with the contractor and the electrical sub to further reduce the overall costs for the electrical 
work. This additional net savings is CO #03 for a contract deduct of $113,701.79.  



 
Additional scope changes include work deemed more cost effective to include in this contract than in the 
terminal contract being performed by the Haskell Team. These include CO #04 for planter demolition, CO 
#05 for terminal building pad at the security checkpoint, and CO #07 for the high mast lights removal. In 
addition to the scope adjustment changes, unforeseen conditions resulted in CO #06 and #11 for the 
emergency and permanent repairs to the underground electrical feeding the existing concourse, CO #09 for 
additional pavement depth removal near Gate 5, CO #10 for lighting controller adjustments and CO #12 for 
the unsuitable material in the pond excavation. Also included is CO #08 for the Transportation Security 
Administration (TSA) requirements for a temporary SIDA eye installation. The total cost for these changes 
is $176,994.38. This is an overall net increase to their original contract of $126,994.38. 
 

 
 
Staff recommends approval of Change Orders 3 through 12 to Carr & Collier, Inc., for the Terminal 
Renovation and Expansion: Apron Reconstruction/Expansion Project in the amount of $176,994.38 and 
authorization for the Executive Director to execute said agreement on behalf of Authority. 
 

Item A-3  Recommendation to Award the Next Phase of Work to The Haskell Company/RS&H/Kinley 
Team under Its Progressive Design/Build Contract for Package 1B1 (demo, sitework, metals, 
roofing, insulated panels, curtain wall, baggage equipment, conveying systems, and electrical) 
of the Terminal Renovation and Expansion Project for the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) 
of $11,888,078. 

 

As part of the Terminal Renovation and Expansion Project, the phasing of the work is divided into packages 
to meet the different funding requirements and to define specific scopes of work to allow individual areas 
to be completed independent of others. 
 

Previously approved were packages 1A (Security Checkpoint/Hold Rooms foundations and steel) and 1A2 
(Baggage Claim and Welcome Center foundations and steel). The next phase of work for the GMP is the 
remaining work within the 1A and 1A2 packages. Haskell has received bids on a majority of the remaining 
work and is in the process of value engineering different scope of works for savings. There are some scopes 
that must begin now and others that have long lead items that must be released at this time to meet the 
schedule. These scope packages have been reviewed first to obtain the best pricing possible. This includes 
demolition, sitework, metal work, roofing, insulated metal panels, curtain wall, baggage equipment, 
conveying systems (elevators/escalators), and electrical. The GMP for the scopes of work fall within the 
established budget originally prepared by Haskell. 
 

CO Description Amount Rev Contract $ Remarks

Contract amount 11,717,200.00$       11,717,200.00$     
CO-01 Electrical Bid Deduct (1,329,200.00)$        10,388,000.00$     Prevously Approved 1/27/21
CO-02 New Electrical Bid 1,279,200.00$         11,667,200.00$     Prevously Approved 1/27/21
CO-03 Adjusted Electrical Bid (113,701.79)$           11,553,498.21$     
CO-04 Planter Demo 21,997.74$               11,575,495.95$     Pulled from Terminal Contract
CO-05 Terminal Bldg Pad 20,662.16$               11,596,158.11$     Pulled from Terminal Contract
CO-06 Electrical Repair 21,290.42$               11,617,448.53$     Unforseen
CO-07 RFP-01 Hi Mast Ltg Remove 31,454.03$               11,648,902.56$     Pulled from Terminal Contract
CO-08 SIDA Eye Relo 50,052.24$               11,698,954.80$     TSA Requirement
CO-09 Add Depth Pave Remove 19,373.37$               11,718,328.17$     Unforseen
CO-10 CCR Material Upgrade 3,119.90$                 11,721,448.07$     Unforseen - Elec vault
CO-11 T&M Permanent Elec Repairs Part1 81,653.13$               11,803,101.20$     Unforseen
CO-12 Pond Drainage Material 41,093.18$               11,844,194.38$     Unforseen

Current Change Order Sum 176,994.38$             
Total Contract Changes to Date 126,994.38$           



Staff recommends approval of the award to The Haskell Company/RS&H/Kinley for Package 1B1 (demo, 
sitework, metals, roofing, insulated panels, curtain wall, baggage equipment, conveying systems, and 
electrical) of the Progressive Design/Build of the Terminal Renovation and Expansion Project for the 
Guaranteed Maximum Price of $11,888,078 and authorization for the Executive Director to execute said 
agreement on behalf of Authority. 
 
Item A-4  Recommendation to Approve Fifth Amendment to Lease with Sheltair Melbourne II, LLC.  
 
Per the Fourth Amendment to lease as assigned from Baer Air to Apex Executive Jet then to Sheltair 
Melbourne II, LLC., (Sheltair) the tenant has a five-year Right of First Refusal (ROFR) on the 10 acres adjacent 
to its existing property that is set to expire on July 26, 2021. Because of this upcoming expiration, Sheltair 
has made the decision to forgo the ROFR and lease the 10 acres to expand for the purpose of growing  
its operation.  
 
The salient points of this amendment are as follows: 

• Fifth Amendment Parcel Size:  10 Acres 
• Rent for the Fifth Amendment Parcel: The initial rent for the Fifth Amendment Parcel will be $0.40 

per square foot for an annual rent of $174,240.00. Rent will commence on the Fifth Amendment 
Effective Date, which would be today if the item is approved.   

• Rent Adjustment: Rent will be adjusted in accordance with the existing lease, which is a CPI increase 
every five years with a minimum of 2 percent and a maximum of 5 percent per year.  

• Incentives: Based on Sheltair’s expected capital improvement program, which will be an initial 
investment of $5 million with an expected $20 million investment overall, rent will be abated in the 
following manner: 

o For 12 months from the Fifth Amendment Effective Date, 100 percent rent abatement will 
be applied.  

o From the first anniversary of the Fifth Amendment Effective Date for a period of 12 months, 
75 percent abatement will be applied.  

o From the second anniversary of the Fifth Amendment Effective Date for a period of 12 
months, 50 percent rent abatement will be applied.  

o From the third anniversary of the Fifth Amendment Effective Date of a period of 12 months, 
25 percent rent abatement will be applied.  

o From the fourth anniversary of the Fifth Amendment Effective Date, Tenant will be 
responsible for 100 percent of the rent.  

 
To ensure that the initial $5 million in capital improvements are being made in a timely manner, Sheltair is 
required to submit a progress report every other month. If Sheltair fails to demonstrate it is making the 
proposed improvements, it will reimburse the Airport for the abated rent.   

 
If Sheltair successfully completes the $20 million in capital improvements, the Airport will not unreasonably 
withhold consent to extend the lease an additional 20 years.  Currently the Base Term is set to expire on 
February 23, 2049, with an additional three, five-year options remaining.  This would bring the lease out to 
February 23, 2064. The additional 20 years of term would then bring the lease out to February 23, 2084. 

 
The potential rent, not including scheduled increases, but including incentives over the remaining Base Term 
of the lease, is $5,496,788.   
 

Staff recommends approval to execute a Fifth Amendment to Lease with Sheltair Melbourne II, LLC., and 
authorization for the Executive Director to execute said Amendment on behalf of the Authority. 
 
 



Discussion Item  
  
Item D-1 FY21-FY22 Budget Presentation  
  
Information Items  
 

Item I-1  Financial Update  
Item I-2  Operations Update   
Item I-3  Construction Projects Update  
Item I-4  Business Development and Marketing Update  
 
Public Speakers  
  

Adjournment  
  
Pursuant to 286.0105, Florida Statutes, the Airport hereby advises the public that if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Airport 
Authority with respect to any matter considered at its meeting or hearing, he will need a record of the proceedings, and that for such purpose, 
affected persons may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon 
which the appeal is to be based. In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities 
needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the Airport (723-6227) at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.  















 2021 2020
 MO CHANGE 

(%) 2021 YTD 2020 YTD
YTD CHANGE 

(%)
PASSENGERS    
Revenue PAX - Domestic

Enplaned 15,747 3,505 349.3% 59,245 61,047 -3.0%
Deplaned 15,385 3,412 350.9% 57,855 59,638 -3.0%
Total Revenue PAX - Domestic 31,132 6,917 350.1% 117,100 120,685 -3.0%

*Revenue PAX - Int'l
Enplaned 59 9 555.6% 242 154 57.1%
Deplaned 100 13 669.2% 618 597 3.5%
Total Revenue PAX - Int'l 159 22 622.7% 860 751 14.5%

Non-Revenue PAX
Enplaned 826 378 118.5% 3,679 3,603 2.1%
Deplaned 831 369 125.2% 3,473 3,467 0.2%
Total Non-Revenue PAX 1,657 747 121.8% 7,152 7,070 1.2%

Total PASSENGERS 32,948 7,686 328.7% 125,112 128,506 -2.6%

AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS
Air Carrier 496 189 162.4% 2,262 2,090 8.2%
Air Taxi 323 184 75.5% 1,575 1,120 40.6%
General Aviation - Itinerant 6,964 4,066 71.3% 33,922 26,969 25.8%
General Aviation - Local 4,023 848 374.4% 18,649 10,771 73.1%
Military 97 26 273.1% 399 203 96.6%

Total OPERATIONS 11,903 5,313 124.0% 56,807 41,153 38.0%

*Includes Data from US Customs for General Aviation Passengers

ORLANDO MELBOURNE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (MLB) MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT
                                                                                                                            MAY 2021








	Action Items
	Adjournment
	Minutes final.pdf
	Minutes for May 26, 2021 Board Meeting
	Airport Board Room

	2021 MAY Traffic Report.pdf
	May




